a change of ownership for the real property referenced herein, by virtue of a 
grant deed dated on or about November 22, 2019, and the parties desire to 
establish CPSA as Landlord under the Lease; 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into a Third Amendment 
in order to: (i) add to the Premises approximately two thousand six hundred and 
thirty-two (2,632) square feet of Rentable Area commonly known as Suite 120 
located on the first floor of the Building (“Suite 120”); (ii) increase Premises’ Rent 
by Five Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Five and 60/100 Dollars ($5,395.60)  
per month to reflect the changes described in (i) and (ii) of this recital above; (iii) 
provide that the County will not be charged any additional Rent exclusive to Suite 
120 for the initial 45 days of occupancy (“Free Rent Period”); and (iv) modify

[...]

known as Sonoma County Assessor’s Parcel Number 014-452-005 located in the 
City of Santa Rosa, County of Sonoma, State of California ("Real Property"). 
Subject to verification as provided in Subsection 1.4.2, the Rentable Area (as 
defined in Section 1.4) of the Premises is thirty-one thousand eight hundred 
seventy-seven (31,877) square feet and the Usable Area (as defined in Section 
1.4) of the Premises is approximately twenty-seven thousand seven hundred 
nineteen (27,719) square feet, while the Rentable Area of the Building is eighty-
one thousand two hundred thirty-eight (81,238) square feet. For the purposes of 
clarity, the Premises is comprised of twenty-seven thousand one hundred sixty-
five (27,165) square feet of Rentable Area in Suite 200 on the second floor and 
four thousand seven hundred twelve (4,712) square feet of Rentable Area on the 

first floor consisting of two thousand six hundred and thirty-two (2,632) square 
feet in Suite 120 and two thousand eighty (2,080) square feet in Suite 130. The 
Building, the areas servicing the Building, and the land on which the Building and 
those areas are located (as shown on the site plan attached to this Lease as

[...]

of the First Amendment is hereby deleted in its
entirety and replaced with the following section, which shall replace Article 4.1 of 
the Lease: 

“4.1 Definition of "Rent".  Commencing on the Suite 120 
Delivery Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord rent ("Rent") in equal monthly 
installments of Sixty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Seven and 45/100 
Dollars ($67,687.45 )($2.13) per square foot of Rentable Area per month for 
Suites 200 and 130, in addition to $2.05 per square foot of Rentable Area per 
month for Suite 120). All Rent shall be paid in advance on or before the first day 
of each and every calendar month during the Lease Term, without any setoff or